
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author whose 
details are listed at the end of each report. 
 

 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 
Democratic Services Your ref:  

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA Our ref:  

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 16 May 2012 

Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090  Fax: 01225 394439 E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   

 
 
To: All Members of the Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee 

 
Councillors: Gerry Curran (Chair), Dine Romero (In place of Douglas Nicol), Other 
Member 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee: Thursday, 24th May, 2012  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-
Committee, to be held on Thursday, 24th May, 2012 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber  - 
Guildhall, Bath. 
 
 
A private briefing session for Members will be held in the meeting room at 09.30am. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for 
the next meeting.  In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Sean O'Neill as 
above. 
 

Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:- 
 

Public Access points - Riverside - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - Midsomer 
Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.   
 
For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research 
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms. 
 

3. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

4. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER. 
 

5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted. 
 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 

 



 

 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee - Thursday, 24th May, 2012 
 

at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 5 on the previous page. 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive any declarations from Members/Officers of personal/prejudicial interests in 
respect of matters for consideration at this meeting, together with their statements on 
the nature of any such interests declared. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

6. MINUTES: 23 APRIL 2012 (Pages 5 - 12) 

7. LICENSING PROCEDURE (Pages 13 - 16) 

 The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure. 

8. APPLICATION TO VARY A LICENCE FOR BATH FRINGE - SPIEGELTENT 
RECREATION GROUND, PULTENEY MEWS, BATHWICK BA2 4DS (Pages 17 - 66) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Monday, 23rd April, 2012 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING (GAMBLING AND LICENSING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Monday, 23rd April, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillors:- Douglas Nicol (Chair), Gabriel Batt and Gerry Curran 
 
Also in attendance: Simon Barnes (Senior Legal Adviser), Jeremy Lockley 
(Environmental Health Officer) and Terrill Wolyn (Senior Licensing Officer) 
 
1 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

5 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

6 MINUTES: 28 FEBRUARY 2012  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the licensing procedure, copies of which had been made 
available to those attending the meeting. 
 

8 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR VILLA MAGDALA, 
HENRIETTA ROAD, BATH BA2 6LX  
 
Applicant: Eiderdown Ltd, represented by John Willmott (Director) 
 
Interested Parties: Ian Herve, Ceris Humphreys, Ms Board, Mrs Glyde 
 
Responsible Authority: Avon and Somerset Police, represented by Martin Purchase 
(Liquor Licensing Officer) 
 
The parties confirmed that they had received and understood the licensing 
procedure. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

 

2 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Monday, 23rd April, 2012 

 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer summarised the application, which was for a new 
premises licence authorising the sale and supply of alcohol 24 hours a day for 
consumption both on and off the premises. She advised members that the 
application was put on the basis that off sales were required to allow consumption of 
alcohol in the garden, which was not shown on the submitted plans. The Police had 
made a representation proposing a condition that: 
 
“There shall be no consumption of alcohol after 10pm each day in any outside area”. 
 
The applicant had agreed in writing to this condition. 
 
Mr Willmott stated the case for the applicant. He explained that he was a Director of 
the operating company and personal owner of the premises. He said that the 
premises had recently undergone a major refurbishment and he wanted to be able to 
offer wine, not beer or spirits, to bona-fide guests. There was significant demand for 
a bottle of wine with meals. He would also like guests to be able to consume wine in 
the garden. He was happy to accept the Police condition that there should be no 
alcohol consumed in the garden after 10pm. In fact, he would be quite prepared to 
accept 9.30pm as the terminal hour for the consumption of alcohol in the garden. He 
explained that the application for off sales had been made because he had been 
advised that as the garden was not part of the licensed premises, off-sales would be 
required to allow guests to consume wine in the garden. There was no intention to 
sell alcohol to people coming in off the street. 
 
The Senior Legal Adviser advised members that in his opinion an off-licence was not 
required in order for alcohol to be consumed in the garden. In his view, the garden 
and outside areas were part of the premises, notwithstanding that they were not 
shown on the submitted plans. Mr Willmott said that if this was the case, he would 
withdraw his application for an off-licence. In response to questions from Members, 
Mr Willmott stated: 
 

• he would accept a condition imposing a terminal hour of 9.30pm for drinking in 
the garden 

 

• the garden was not in a fit state for use by guests at present 
 

• it would be possible for guests to have tea and coffee in the garden 
 

• Villa Magdala was a five-star guest house and the clientele consisted mostly 
of middle-aged professionals; hen parties were not accepted; the daily rate 
was £120-£150 on weekdays and £150-£170 at weekends 

 
The Interested Parties put questions to Mr Willmott. Mr Herve stated that he lived 
next door but one to the premises. He asked at what time the sale of alcohol would 
commence. Mr Willmott replied that a complimentary glass of bucks fizz would be 
offered with breakfast.  
 
Mrs Humphreys asked what lighting would be used in the garden at night and 
whether there would be tables and chairs there. Mr Willmott stated that it would be 

Page 6



 

 

3 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Monday, 23rd April, 2012 

 

low-level lighting, not floodlighting; it would be like the lighting used to illuminate a 
footpath. There would be tables and chairs. 
 
Mr Purchase asked for further clarification as to whether an off sales licence was 
required for consumption of alcohol in the garden and the Senior Legal Advisor 
repeated his advice that in his view it was not required. A Member asked if it would 
be possible for the Sub-Committee to restrict the consumption of alcohol to the 
garden and prevent it from taking place in the car park. The Senior Legal Adviser 
replied that there could be conditions to address areas of concern.  
 
The Interested Parties stated their cases. Mrs Humphreys said that she would also 
speak on behalf of Mrs Glyde, who had had to leave the meeting as the start had 
been delayed. Mrs Humphreys said that it was important that clear conditions were 
imposed on the licence. She was concerned that there should be conditions which 
would apply to future purchasers of the premises. She would strongly object to sales 
of alcohol taking place in the garden. She said that the fact that the clientele would 
be up-market was no guarantee of good behaviour. She felt that noise and light from 
the garden would have a detrimental impact on the locality; sounds would carry at 
night when background noise had reduced. She was pleased that the applicant had 
offered to terminate activity in the garden at 9.30pm, but 
[...]
t had agreed the 
condition proposed by the Police that there should be no consumption in the garden 
after 10pm, it was not stated at what time consumption could commence there, 
which was an important issue under a 24-hour licence. 
  

Page 7



 

 

4 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Monday, 23rd April, 2012 

 

The parties were invited to sum up. 
 
Mr Willmott said people who had overindulged would be refused access to the 
premises. The Villa Magdala was not a fly-by-night operation. He would be happy to 
accept a start time for drinking in the garden. 
 
Following an adjournment, the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to grant the application 
as applied for, but limited to the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises, 
subject to conditions consistent with the operating schedule, the mandatory 
conditions imposed by the Licensing Act 2003 and the following additional 
conditions: 
 
“There shall be no consumption of alcohol in the car park at any time” 
 
“No alcohol shall be consumed in the garden between 9.30pm and midday on any 
day” 
 
Authority was delegated to the Licensing Officer to issue the licence accordingly. 
 
REASONS 
 
Members have today determined an application for a new Premises Licence for Villa 
Magdala, Henrietta Road, Bath for the supply of alcohol for consumption on and off 
the premises 24 hours every day. In doing so they have reminded themselves of the 
Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
and the Human Rights Act 1998.  
 
Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what is necessary 
and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives based on the evidence before 
them. 
 
This application attracted representations on the licensing objective of public 
nuisance. Those representations which fell outside of the Licensing Act 2003 were 
disregarded by members. They considered the relevant representations and took 
account of the evidence put before them. This included evidence from residents 
raising concerns about noise and lighting in the garden and consumption of alcohol 
in the garden. Members also noted the representation from the police also raising 
concerns regarding consumption of alcohol in the garden. Members noted the 
representations from the applicant, in particular that the applicant will accept a 
restriction on consumption of alcohol in the garden.  
 
Members were careful to balance the competing interests of the applicant and those 
of the interested parties and responsible authority in reaching a decision. 
Accordingly, Members have done only that which is reasonable and proportionate in 
the circumstances and have decided to grant the Premises Licence as applied for 
save that it shall be limited to sales of alcohol for consumption on the premises. 
Having considered advice from the Legal Officer and the Senior Licensing Officer, 
members are of the view that the premises includes the garden and other outside 
areas. 
 

Page 8



 

 

5 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Monday, 23rd April, 2012 

 

9 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE FOR DOMINO'S PIZZA, LONG 
ACRE, LONDON ROAD, BATH BA1 5DL  
 
Applicant: Bath Pizza Ltd T/A Domino’s Pizza, represented by John Gaunt (John 
Gaunt & Partners) and Siggy Wilberg (Franchisee) 
 
Responsible Authority: Environmental Services, represented by Jeremy Lockley 
(Environmental Health Officer) 
 
The parties confirmed that they had received and understood the licensing 
procedure. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer summarised the application. The applicant was seeking 
to vary the current licence by extending the terminal hour for the provision of late 
night refreshment from 01.30 to 05.00 every day. A representation had been 
received from Environmental Services requesting the imposition of a condition 
preventing the use of delivery vehicles between 02.00 and 07.00 on any day. 
Representations had also been received from three Interested Parties, two of whom 
wished to remain anonymous, relating to the licensing objective of the prevention of 
public nuisance. Additional information had been submitted by the applicant, 
comprising a skeleton statement of case and a noise assessment report, which had 
been circulated to Members and the parties the previous Friday. 
 
Mr Gaunt stated the case for the applicant. He said that the application was, in 
essence, very simple: the applicant would like to extend the authority to provide late 
night refreshment until 05.00 every day. The premises already had a premises 
licence with conditions relating to the prevention of public nuisance objective, such 
as the prohibition of the use of mopeds after midnight. These conditions would apply 
to the extra hours sought. There had been no representation from the Police. His 
client had operated in Bath for a total of fifteen years and had relocated to the 
current premises in January 2011. He submitted that the operation of the premises 
had been satisfactory and that the applicant had sought to engage with the local 
community. He suggested that it was significant that the local residents’ association 
had not made a representation to the current application, despite having done so to 
the previous application. He said that the premises were located on the A4 London 
Road, which was a main through route from which there was a great deal of ambient 
noise. The premises currently opened at 10.00 and traded until 01.30. The peak 
trading periods were lunch time, 11.30 until 14.00, and early evening, 18.00-21.30, 
after which trade tended to tail off. 80% of sales were made during the two peak 
periods. It was anticipated that the number of vehicle movements in the couple of 
hours before 05.00 would be no more than five an hour.  
 
He then turned to the representation of the Environmental Health Officer. He said 
that the mai
[...]
n no 
complaints about the delivery vehicles. He submitted that there was no evidence to 
justify imposing the condition requested by the EHO. 
 
The EHO reiterated his concerns that the application as it stood would lead to an 
increase in noise nuisance. 
 
Following an adjournment, the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to grant the variation as 
applied for. Authority was delegated to the Licensing Officer to issue the licence 
accordingly. 
 
 
REASONS 
 
Members have today determined an application for variation of a Premises Licence 
for Domino’s pizza, Long Acre, London Road, Bath to allow the provision of late night 
refreshment until 05.00 hrs every day. In doing so they have reminded themselves of 
the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy and the Human Rights Act 1998.  
 

Page 11



 

 

8 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Monday, 23rd April, 2012 

 

Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what is necessary 
and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives based on the evidence before 
them. 
 
This application attracted representations on the licensing objective of the prevention 
of public nuisance. Members disregarded those representations which fell outside of 
the Licensing Act 2003. They considered the relevant representations and took 
account of the evidence put before them. This included evidence from a noise 
consultant instructed by the applicant which concluded that noise caused by the 
extension was unlikely to be a problem. Members also noted the absence of 
complaints in relation to the way the premises had operated so far. Members 
accepted the applicant’s evidence that trade would gradually reduce as the night 
goes on.  
 
Members were careful to balance the competing interests of the applicant and those 
of the interested parties and responsible authority in reaching a dec
[...]
nt.  The responsible authorities 

Page 18



Printed on recycled paper 3 

shall have the right to veto the event should they deem that any of the licensing objectives 
would be breached if the event were to go ahead; 

 

• Amplified music shall be situated no closer than 60m from the houses in Johnstone 
Street, Pulteney Mews, Pulteney Road, and, in addition, Great Pulteney Street, Edward 
Street and Vane Street. 

 

• A full health and safety risk assessment for the fence area shall be provided; 
 

• A notice of all health and safety procedures shall be issued to all staff, sub-contractors 
and performers; 

 

• Overnight security shall be provided to protect the facilities and fenced area; 
 

• All staff will be fully briefed in anticipating potential disorder and will report this to the 
management  immediately; 

 

• The capacity limit set by the Fire Authority shall be complied with at all times; 
 

• Regular safety announcements shall be made to customers; 
 

• Noise levels set by Environmental Health shall be complied with at all times.  Regular 
checks on noise levels shall be made during practice and performance sessions and shall 
be recorded; 

 

• There shall be no adult entertainment, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary 
to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 

 
                    
4.3  The Variation application seeks to: 

 extend the terminal hour in respect of all licensable activities other than “other 
entertainment”, by half an hour; 

add one day to the 10 day period of operation; 

extend the terminal hour in relation to “other entertainment” to 19:00hours. 

4.4      A site plan is attached at Annex C. 

4.5      The Licensing Act 2003 (Section 4) states that it is the duty of all Licensing Authorities to 
carry out their functions under the Act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. 
The licensing objectives are:- 

  a) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 


[...]
 can not be accepted.  This is 
because the licence holder can not be held responsible for the use of the public highway 
outside of the premises.   
 

The licensing regime is separate from other local government functions, including the 
planning department.  If a Premises Licence is granted for a building, this will not exempt 
the licence holder from having to obtain the necessary planning permission.  We are 
therefore unable to accept representations that simply refer to the need for planning 
permission. 
 
 

 

Page 66



Page 67

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES: 23 APRIL 2012
	7 LICENSING PROCEDURE
	newvarprocchart
	newvarprocedure

	8 APPLICATION TO VARY A LICENCE FOR BATH FRINGE - SPIEGELTENT RECREATION GROUND, PULTENEY MEWS, BATHWICK BA2 4DS
	Variation Application
	Current licence returned
	Site Plan
	Greenwood objection to Spiegeltent license
	PERA - objection to Spiegeltent license extension




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Thursday, 24th May, 2012 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING (GAMBLING AND LICENSING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 24th May, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillors:- Gerry Curran (Chair), Dine Romero and Tim Warren 
 
Also in attendance: Andrew Jones (Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager), 
Kirsty Morgan (Licensing Officer) and Francesca Smith (Senior Legal Adviser) 
 
1 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Douglas Nicol (substituted by Cllr Dine Romero) 
and Cllr Gabriel Batt (substituted by Cllr Tim Warren). 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

5 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

6 MINUTES: 23 APRIL 2012  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the licensing procedure, copies of which had been made 
available to those attending the meeting. 
 

8 APPLICATION TO VARY A LICENCE FOR BATH FRINGE - SPIEGELTENT 
RECREATION GROUND, PULTENEY MEWS, BATHWICK BA2 4DS  
 
Applicant: Stephen Henwood (Co-Director of Bath Fringe) 
 
Interested Parties: Pulteney Estates Residents’ Association (represented by Nigel 
Websper, Chairman) 
 
Witnesses for Pulteney Estates Residents’ Association: Doug White, Caroline 
Greenwod, Rachel Hushon (in place of Paul Karakusevic, who had work 
commitments) 



 

 

2 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Thursday, 24th May, 2012 

 

 
The parties confirmed that they had received and understood the licensing 
procedure. 
 
The Licensing Officer summarised the application as set out in the report. 
 
Mr Henwood stated the case for the applicant. He said that the reason for the 
application for extended hours was to retain customers who might drift off to other 
licensed premises once events had ended, and to be able to put on more than one 
show in an evening. It was planned to have one show finishing at 21.30 to be 
followed by a break and then another show, which would be at a lower volume and 
would help customers to wind down before leaving.  
 
He stated that there was no intention of having high-volume, high-intensity music of 
the kind provided at party and club venues. He said Spiegeltent would only be at the 
Recreation Ground for 11 days a year. Sound levels inside and outside the tent 
would be monitored with a decibel meter during performances, to ensure that they 
remained reasonable. He believed that the sound levels that emanated from 
Spiegeltent were not high when compared with other venues in Bath. Bath Fringe 
tried to work co-operatively with the Licensing Authority and Environmental Health 
and no complaints about events had been forwarded by these agencies to Bath 
Fringe. Local residents were provided with a contact number for the on-site event 
manager. 
 
The Interested Parties put questions to Mr Henwood. Mr Websper stated that 
residents were able to hear the performances inside the tent quite clearly, and asked 
how the volume of performances was controlled. Residents had told him that, after 
they had made complaints about noise, the volume had been reduced only to be 
turned up again later. Mr Henwood replied that volume levels were monitored.  
 
Mrs Hushon said that on occasion when individual residents had complained about 
noise they had been told that there had been no complaints from anyone else, but at 
a later date it had come to light that others had complained about the same 
performance. She had been told by Bath Fringe staff “we do try to control the sound, 
but the bands override our volume settings”. She had small children who needed to 
sleep. Was Mr Henwood sure that the event managers could control the volume? Mr 
Henwood reiterated that no complaints had been received through Environmental 
Health, and that sound levels were monitored inside the tent and at the boundaries 
of the venue. 
 
Mr White asked Mr Henwood whether he appreciated that the area in which the 
Recreation Ground was situated formed a natural amphitheatre, where sound, 
particularly the bass line of music, was amplified. Did Mr Henwood appreciate that 
many residents lived in listed buildings that could not be soundproofed? Mr Henwood 
replied that he would be happy to have a condition imposed on the licence requiring 
sound levels to be measured in particular locations. Mr Websper asked how the 
volume of music could be controlled if bands were able to turn it up. Mr Henwood 
replied there were two parts of the music system: the on-stage equipment and the 
public address system. Bath Fringe had direct control of the public address system. 
There was also a stage manager, who could ensure that the volume control of the 
stage music equipment was turned down, if this was required. He did not think that 



 

 

3 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Thursday, 24th May, 2012 

 

the kind of music played should give rise to problems. Mr Websper pointed out that 
one of Mr Henwood’s colleagues had told complainants that there was no control of 
the volume settings selected by bands.  
 
Members put questions to Mr Henwood. 
 
Q: Would it be possible to fit a device that would cut off the amplifier if the volume 
exceeded a certain level?  
A: The problem with this was that separate amplifiers were used on stage and for the 
PA system. Cut-out systems were mostly used in nightclubs, and he did not think 
they were appropriate for live music. 
 
Q: Would it be possible to soundproof the Spiegeltent more effectively? 
A: He was not aware that the Spiegeltent was available with better sound proofing. 
 
Q: How far in advance would the letter to residents about the event be sent out? 
A: Within the next couple of days. 
 
Q: What kind of performances would be given after 21.30? 
A: It could be a soloist or a comedian. 
 
Q: Was he aware that people had come to the premises during an event to complain 
about noise? 
A: Yes. The letter sent to residents invited them to make comments. 
 
Q: Did he understand the disturbance caused to residents by noise? 
A: The usual trigger for a meeting with residents would be representations made to 
Licensing or Environmental Health and there had been none, so there was no 
framework for the discussion of specific noise issues. He did understand that 
residents had a general problem with noise.  
 
The Interested Parties stated their cases. 
 
Mr Websper said that the area around the Recreation Ground was 100% residential. 
Many properties were listed and could not have double glazing. The noise from bass 
was particularly intrusive. It had been admitted by the event staff that the bands 
performing controlled the volume. He noted that the applicant had offered a condition 
about noise, but the reduction in current levels of noise would have to be substantial 
to make life tolerable for residents. If the variation were granted, residents would 
have to put up with the noise to a later hour and for an extra day. The applicant had 
appeared to say that he would only talk to residents if required to do so. 
 
Mrs Greenwood said that she was a long-term resident in the area, which was a 
wholly residential one. Her property was directly opposite the tent. Last year she had 
complained to Environmental Health, the Police and councillors about the level of 
noise from Spiegeltent. The noise reverberated through properties and disturbed 
residents’ sleep. The playing of music outside the tent should be banned completely. 
 
Mr White said that residents were subject to noise from events taking place in the 
Recreation Ground throughout the year. Every other Saturday the Rugby Club held 
an event. Noise could be heard from the public address system at 07:00 on 



 

 

4 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Thursday, 24th May, 2012 

 

Sundays. Residents had had enough of it. The area was a natural amphitheatre, 
from which sound, particularly a thumping bass, was projected upwards. His wife 
had acute hearing and was much disturbed by it. 
 
Mrs Greenwood read a statement on behalf of David Greenwood. She stated on his 
behalf that many elderly people lived in the vicinity of the premises and were affected 
by the noise. Last year complaints had been made to the organiser because music 
was played outside the tent. He felt that it was not acceptable that there was no 
independent monitoring of the noise from events. 
 
Mrs Hushon said that if the programme of events was received in advance and it 
was known that the finish time was 23.00, residents at least had some chance of 
planning their evenings to minimise the impact on their families, including children 
being kept awake by the noise. She stated that residents could live with this but not 
with performances taking place after 23.00. In reply to a question from a Member, 
she said that noise was really bad on perhaps four or five days out of the ten days of 
the event. It was particularly bad when music had a strong bass. She added that the 
music did cease at the terminal hour. 
 
A member asked the Senior Legal Adviser about the possibility of a condition 
regulating noise levels. The Senior Legal Adviser replied that the Sub-Committee 
could not impose such a condition today because case law had established that a 
condition to prevent noise nuisance had to be clear as to which location or premises 
had to be protected by such a condition and what was meant by inaudibility. Further 
as Environmental Protection had made no representation to the application and were 
therefore not present at the hearing, Members were not able to take their expert 
advice. Members could issue informal guidance to the applicant to have discussions 
with Environmental Protection. 
 
The Interested Parties were invited to sum up. Mrs Hushon said that residents were 
already subjected to excessive noise and the nuisance should not be increased. Mr 
Websper said that he had been contacted by many residents about the application. 
The prospect having to put up with noise for longer hours was of real concern to 
residents. It was evident that despite good intentions, the applicant was in fact not 
able to control the level of noise. 
 
Mr Henwood said that he had felt that he had already made his case. 
 
Following an adjournment, the Sub-Committee RESOLVED:  
 

i. to grant the application for the extension by half an hour of the terminal 
hour for all licensable activities, save that this shall not apply to the 
performance of live and recorded music which is amplified; 
 

ii. to refuse the extra day sought for the period of operation. 
 

iii. to extend the terminal hour in relation to “other entertainment” to 19:00 
hours. 
 

Authority was delegated to the Licensing Officer to issue the licence accordingly. 
 



 

 

5 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Thursday, 24th May, 2012 

 

REASONS 
 
Members have today determined an application for the variation of a Premises 
Licence for Spiegeltent, Recreation Ground, Pulteney Mews, Bath.  
 
In doing so they have reminded themselves of the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory 
Guidance, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Human Rights Act 
1998.  
 
Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and that they must only do what is 
necessary and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives based on the 
evidence before them. 
 
Members took account all of the relevant oral and written representations from the 
applicant, the Interested Parties and their witnesses, and were careful to balance the 
competing interests of the applicant and the IPs.  
 
Members noted that the relevant representations made by the Interested Parties 
related to evidence of existing nuisance, from previous occasions when the events 
for the Bath Fringe had been held in the Spiegeltent. This was in the form of noise 
caused by amplified music emanating from the venue together with an excessive 
beat and tempo combined with the lateness of the hour.  
 
Reference had also been made to Temporary Event Notices, but the Members noted 
that this was an application to vary a Premises Licence and not an application for a 
Temporary Event. 
 
Members noted that the premises licence already had a condition imposed upon it 
stating that noise levels set by Environmental Health shall be complied with at all 
times and that regular checks on noise levels shall be made during practice and 
performance sessions and shall be recorded. 
 
They also noted that the applicant had offered to give a mobile number for the venue 
manager for the use of residents in order that that any issues could be dealt with 
directly.  
 
Members noted that no representations to the application had been made by the 
Police or Environmental Health. 
 
However, Members decided that the representations carried much weight and that 
there was a real risk that the application would add to the existing noise nuisance 
already experienced by residents.  
 
They therefore granted the variation in part in relation to the provision of regulated 
entertainment in the form of amplified live and recorded music as they considered 
that the impact of amplified music would undermine the licensing objective of the 
prevention of public nuisance and in doing so refused to grant that part of the 
application for an additional day as they considered that this would also undermine 
the objective. 
 



 

 

6 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Thursday, 24th May, 2012 

 

They therefore granted the variation as applied for with modifications and imposed 
the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule in addition to those already on 
the Premises Licence. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.42 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 
 
 


